THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

## RESOLUTION

## SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

May 12, 2011

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE FINAL REVISION OF THE SCOTT COUNTY SUSTAINABILITY PLAN AS PREPARED BY THE BI-STATE REGIONAL COMMISSION.

Whereas the Bi-State Regional Commission working as a local community planner on behalf of the Scott County Board of Supervisors has prepared the Scott County Community Sustainability Plan, and;

Whereas the planning process for preparing said plan included numerous community partners and stakeholders from both the private and public sectors, and;

**Whereas** said plan will encourage our community to move toward sustainability as the "new normal", and;

Whereas said planning was done via a public process, gathering data, input and opinions in a thorough manner, and;

**Whereas** Scott County's support for sustainability is crucial to ensuring the future viability, health and well-being of our environment, our economy and our community;

## **BE IT RESOLVED BY** the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Scott County Sustainability Plan as prepared by the Bi-State Regional Commission, in final revision dated May 12, 2011, is hereby accepted, subject to any future updates and revisions only as directed by the Scott County Board of Supervisors.
- Section 2. That responsibility for the concepts and strategies outlined in the plan is hereby entrusted to the Scott County Green Team, for action only as authorized and approved by the Scott County Board of Supervisors.
- Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.